Issued and outstanding

Class B Preferred shares

# $

Balance, September 30, 2018 217 ,500 1

Conversion of Class B Preferred shares to common shares (120,500) -

Balance, September 30, 2019 97 ,000 1

Issuance of Class B Preferred shares 16,000 -

Balance, Septem ber 30, 2020 113,000 1

During the year-end September 30, 2020, the Company issued 16,000 (2019 – 120,500 exchanged)
Class B Preferred shares.

Think Research Corp. (formerly TRC Management Holdings Corp.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

42

16 Share capital (continued from previous page)

Employee stock option plan

The Company has an Employee Stock Option Plan (the “Option Plan”) applicable to eligible
employees, consultants, advisors and directors of the Company. The total number of options reserved
for issuance under the Option Plan is 2,038,777 (2019 – 2,038,777). Stock options granted under the
Option Plan generally vest over terms of three or four years and expire over three to five years. The
following reconciles the options outstanding at the beginning and end of the year:

2020 2019

Weighted Weighted

av erage av erage

Num ber of exercise Number of exercise

options price options price

# $ # $

Balance, beginning of year 430,139 0.01   932,098 0.01

Granted 605,925 0.01   224,500 0.01

Exercised (455,7 64) 0.01   (635,084) 0.01

Forfeited (43,000) 0.01   (91 ,37 5) 0.01

Expired (15,000) -   - -

Balance, end of year 522,300 0.01   430,139 0.01

Exercisable at end of y ear 261,924 0.01 150,925 0.01

Additional information regarding options outstanding as of September 30, 2020 are as follows:

2020 Options outstanding

Weighted

Weighted average

average rem aining

Num ber of exercise contractual

Range of exercise prices options price life in y ears

# $

$0.01 522,300 0.01 3.2

2019 Options outstanding

Weighted

Weighted av erage

av erage remaining

Number of exercise contractual

Range of exercise prices options price life in y ears

# $

$0.01 430,139 0.01 3.9

Think Research Corp. (formerly TRC Management Holdings Corp.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

43

16 Share capital (continued from previous page)

Employee stock option plan (continued from previous page)

The Black-Scholes model is used by the Company to calculate option fair values. This model requires
subjective assumptions, including expected future dividends and expected time until exercise, which
affects calculated values. The following assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of stock